Banks for the volume of loans provided and additional services provided within
the framework of lending and are reflected on within “Revenue” line while previously such
income was presented under the line “Other operating income”;

- Expenses corresponding to this revenue (including expenses for credit broker services and
labor costs) are presented within the line “Cost of sales”, while previously they were
presented within “Selling, general and administrative expenses”.

(C) In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group in
accordance with IFRS has reflected a net-off of accounts receivable and accounts payable in
the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 and 2019. In these
interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group adjusted comparative figures in
the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows to reflect the effect of this net-off.

Changes in the comparative information of the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for the half year ended 30 June 2021 are as follows:

Before
restatement

Reclassifications
(B)

Adjustment
(A)

After
restatement

REVENUE 212 776  2 794  -  215 570
   COST OF SALES (162 240)  (908)  (13 675)  (176 823)

   GROSS PROFIT 50 536  1 886  (13 675)  38 747

   Selling, general and administrative expenses (43 050)  908  -  (42 142)
Other operating income 9 007  (2 794)  -  6 213

   OPERATING PROFIT 16 248  -  (13 675)  2 573

   Income tax expense (1 957)  -  2 967  1 010

   NET PROFIT for the period, being
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME for the period 7 061  -  (10 707)  (3 647)

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 (UNAUDITED)
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

11

(D) In accordance with the provisions of IAS 7 “Statement of cash flow” which requires a disclosure
of statement of cash flow the total amount of interest paid during the period, the Group
changed the classification of interest paid under supplier deferred payment mechanisms and
classified respective amount of 1 010 in the interim condensed consolidated statement of
cash flows for the half- year ended 30 June 2021 as “Interest paid, including lease” rather
than “Increase/(decrease) of trade accounts payable” in the amount of 596 and
“Increase/(decrease) of other accounts payable and accrued expenses” in the amount of 414.

Changes in the comparative information of the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows for the half-year ended 30 June 2021 presented as follows:

Before
restatement

Reclassification
(D)

Net-off
(C)

 Adjustment
(A)

After
restatement

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Total net profit for the period 7 061  -  -  (10 708)  (3 647)
Adjustments for:   -
Income tax expense 1 957  -  -  (2 967)  (1 010)

Operating cash flows received from

operations before movements in
working capital 22 603  -  -  (13 675)  8 928

Decrease in accounts receivable and

advances paid (9 204)  -  1 340  13 675  5 811
Decrease in trade accounts payable (8 262)  596  (1 340)  -  (9 006)
Decrease in other payables and

accrued expenses (1 047)  414  -  -  (633)

Cash received from/(used in)

operations (3 006)  1 010  -  -  (1 996)

Interest paid (5 046)  (1 010)  -  -  (6 056)

Net cash used in operating activities (11 246)  -  -  -  (11 246)

Net cash used in investing activities (582)  -  -  -  (582)

Net cash (used in)/received from

financing activities 8 339  -  -  -  8 339

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS (3 489)  -  -  -  (3 489)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,

at the beginning of the period 7 445   -  -  7 445

Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes 1  -  -  -  1

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,

at the end of the period 3 957  -  -  -  3 957

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”